
 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 28 February 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: M Willingale (Chair), P Snow (Vice-Chair), A Balkan, T Burton, V Cunningham, T Gates, E Gill, 
C Howorth, S Jenkins, E Kettle, A King, C Mann, M Nuti, S Whyte and J WiIson 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Democratic Services, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425623).  (Email: 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 

Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk or 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's 
Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 
4) Public speaking on planning applications only is allowed at the Planning Committee.  An objector who 

wishes to speak must make a written request by noon on the Monday of the week of the Planning 
Committee meeting.  Any persons wishing to speak should email publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk.  

 
5) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/
mailto:publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk


 

 

 
6) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 
 

7) Commonly used acronyms: 

ACEP Assistant Chief Executive (Place) 

ADM Assistant Development Manager 

BCM Building Control Manager 

CHPEBE or HoP Corporate Head of Planning, Economy & Built Environment (also 
referred to as Head of Planning for brevity) 

DLPM Deputy Local Plans Manager 

DM  Development Manager 

PPSM  Planning Policy and Strategy Manager 
 
 
 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 31 January 2024. 
 

4 - 8 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Planning Applications 

 
9 

 
 a)   RU.23/1396 - 262-264 Chertsey Lane, Staines, TW18 3NF 

 
10 - 26 

 
 b)   RU.23/0356 - Land at Syward Place, 40-48 Pyrcroft Road, Chertsey, KT16 

9JT 
 

27 - 57 

 
 c)   RU.23/1489 - East Course, Wentworth Golf Club, Wentworth Estate, Virginia 

Water, Wentworth Drive, GU25 4JZ 
 

58 - 71 

 
6.   Amendments to the Council's adopted Statement of Community Involvement - 

Post-Consultation 
 

72 - 81 

 
7.   Service Plan - Planning, Economy and Built Environment 

 
82 - 99 

 
8.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
There are no exempt or confidential items on this agenda. 

 

 

3



RBC PC 31.01.24 
 

P a g e  |  35 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 31 January 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Council present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chair), P Snow (Vice-Chair), A Balkan, 
T Burton, T Gates, L Gillham (In place of E Gill), C Howorth, S Jenkins, 
E Kettle, A King, M Nuti and S Whyte. 
  

Members of the 
Council absent: 

Councillors V Cunningham, C Mann and J WiIson. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors D Whyte. 
  
48 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
Cllr L Gillham substituted for Cllr E Gill. 
  

49 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

50 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs V Cunningham, C Mann and J Wilson. 
  

51 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Sam Jenkins declared an Other Registerable Interest in agenda item 6 – Making of 
Englefield Green Village Neighbourhood Plan – due to his position as a Governor at St 
Jude’s Primary and Junior School.  Cllr Jenkins left the chamber whilst the item was 
discussed and did not take part in the vote. 
  
Cllr Theresa Burton declared a Non Registerable Interest in item 5a – planning application
[...]
queries on the applications, please contact Ashley Smith, 
Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control by two working 
days before the meeting 
  
Copies of all letters of representation are available for Members and the public to view on 
the Planning pages of the Council website 
http://planning.runnymede.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/GeneralSearch.aspx. 
  
Enter the planning application number you are interested in, and click on documents, and 
you will see all the representations received as well as the application documents.  

 
(To resolve)  
 
Background Papers  
A list of background papers is available from the Planning Business Centre. 

 

9

Agenda Item 5

http://planning.runnymede.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/GeneralSearch.aspx


PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date: 13/02/2024

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

RU.23/1396

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Scale:

262-264 Chertsey Lane, Staines TW18 3NF

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100006086

10

Agenda Item 5a



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5A 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.23/1396 

LOCATION 262-264 Chertsey Lane, Staines, TW18 3NF 

PROPOSAL Change of use of garage and workshop from (Class B2) 
general industrial use to a (sui generis) tyre fitting place 
and associated works. (Revised plans received 15/12/23) 

TYPE Full Application 

EXPIRY DATE 15/12/2023 

WARD Thorpe 

CASE OFFICER Katherine Appleby 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION NUMBER OF LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION 

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson or the 
case officer.  

 

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

  

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the HoP: 

A The HoP be authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions as recommended 
in section 11 of this report. 

 

2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

 

2.1.  The application site comprises a former garage/showroom building and part of the 
workshop building to the rear at 262-264 Chertsey Lane, as well as the associated 
tarmacked forecourt to the front of the site, which is partly covered by a former petrol 
filling station ‘canopy’ structure. The site directly adjoins the rest of the industrial 
workshop building to the west, with a small “Nissen hut” building and open yard storage 
area and agricultural land beyond this and is principally in B2 light industrial use with 
incidental storage. To the North are two-storey detached houses with driveways which 
extend across the pavement to connect to Chertsey Lane; and to the south are detached 
bungalows which are set back further from Chertsey Lane and are accessed via 
Norlands Lane. The application site is served by a dedicated access to Chertsey Lane to 
the southern end of the site. A further access to the northern end was until recently used 
to access the rear of the site and workshop building for the storage, repair and 
maintenance of airline equipment, however following the sale of the whole site this part is 
now being used as a vehicle repair facility. 

2.2  The site is set back from the road and separated from this by a deep grass verge and 

11



pavement. This area of verge land, from the edge of the canopy structure and land 
further to the east of the site is located in the Green Belt, whilst the rest of the site is in 
the urban area. The front part of the existing building and area in front is located in Flood 
Zone 3a whilst the rest of the site is located in Flood Zone 2. The site also falls within the 
designated Thorpe Neighbourhood Area.  

 

3.  APPLICATION DETAILS 

3.1 Full planning permission is sought for the change of use of garage and workshop from 
(Class B2) general industrial use to a (sui generis) tyre fitting place and associated 
works. In terms of the use a ‘tyre fitting place’ comprises a mix of (Class E) retail sales 
and (Class B2) general industrial activities and has the
[...]
ront and Side Elevations 

 

Proposed Front and Side Elevations 

 

 

 

 
25



Existing & Proposed Rear Elevations 

 

 

Existing and Proposed Side Elevations 

 

 

 

Side elevation showing proposed bollards 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

26



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date: 13/02/2024

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

RU.23/0356

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Scale:

Land at Syward Place. 40-48 Pyrcro  Road, Chertsey 
KT16 9JT

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100006086

27

Agenda Item 5b



-    COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5B 
 
 

APPLICATION REF: RU.23/0356 
LOCATION Land at Syward Place 

40-48 Pyrcroft Road 
Chertsey 
KT16 9JT 

PROPOSAL Removal of existing car park ramp off Bell Bridge Road 
and erection of a residential apartment building (Use 
Class C3) comprising 46 no. flats with associated site 
layout amendments, as well as the provision of parking; 
refuse and recycling storage; substation; landscaping; 
tree works; public open and informal play space; and 
alterations to access from Fox Lane North. 

TYPE Full 
EXPIRY DATE 03/07/23 
WARD Chertsey Riverside 
CASE OFFICER Katherine Appleby 
REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION Major Development 

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson 
or the case officer.  

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the HoP: 
A To approve the application subject to the completion of a S106 agreement and 

planning conditions AND 
 

B To refuse planning permission at the discretion of the HoP should the S106 not 
progress to his satisfaction or if any other material planning matters arise prior 
to the issuing of the decision that in the opinion of the HoP would warrant the 
refusal of planning permission. 

 
 
2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
 
2.1 The site is located on the corner of Pyrcroft Road and Bell Bridge Road and until r
[...]
sation/
https://www.networkrail.co.uk/running-therailway/looking-after-the-railway/asset-protection-and-optimisation/


that in the opinion of the HoP would warrant refusal of the application. Reasons for refusal relating 
to any such matter are delegated to the HoP. 
 

 

55



Existing Site Location Plan 

 

 

Proposed Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

56



Proposed North Elevation  

 

Proposed East Elevation 

 

Proposed South Elevation 

 

 

Proposed West Elevation 

 

 

57



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date: 13/02/2024

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

RU.23/1489

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Scale:

East Course, Wentworth Golf Club, Wentworth Estate,
Virginia Water, Wentworth Drive  GU25 4JZ

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100006086

58

Agenda Item 5c



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5C 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.23/1489 

LOCATION East Course, Wentworth Golf Club, Wentworth Estate, Virginia 
Water, Wentworth Drive, GU25 4JZ 

PROPOSAL Engineering works to the East Course including; creation of 
new golf tee positions, bunkers, cart path routes and general 
land profiling and associated works 

TYPE Full Planning Permission 

EXPIRY DATE 07/02/2024 

WARD Virginia Water 

CASE OFFICER Catrin Davies 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION Major application  

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson or 
the case officer.  

 

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

  

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the HoP: 

1. To grant planning permission subject to conditions as detailed in section 11 of this 
report. 

 

2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

2.1 The application relates to part of the Wentworth Golf Club, which is a large private 
landholding within the general settlement area of Virginia Water. The wider Wentworth Golf 
Club comprises extensive grounds including; three 18 hole golf courses, one 9 hole course,
[...]
er 2023, and were unanimously supported by the committee subject to public 
consultation. 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform members of the responses received to the 
consultation regarding amendments to the Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
These proposals amend the digital format of representations which it will accept in 
response to planning consultations from email to standardised web form as this may 
significantly reduce the risk of breaches of the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) legislation occurring, with regards to the accidental publication of personal 
data. 
 
Following discussion on this topic the committee authorised the Planning Policy Team 
to undertake a consultation on a limited number of changes to the Council’s adopted 
Statement of Community Involvement.  This consultation ran between the Wednesday 
3rd January and Wednesday 14th February 2024.  This period has now concluded and 
the responses received from the consultation are being brought before the committee. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Planning Committee AGREES that: 
 
The amendments to the Statement of Community Involvement contained in 
Appendix 1 which were subject to Public Consultation between 3rd January and  
14th February 2024 are adopted. 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 

 
1.1 Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires each Local 

Authority to prepare a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). The SCI is a 
document that explains the process by which a Local Authority involves the community 
and other stakeholders in the key processes that affect the spatial development of an 

72

Agenda Item 6



area: including during the formulation of Local Development Documents and as part of 
the consideration of planning applications / enforcement processes. 
 

1.2 Members will recall that at Planning Committee on Wednesday 20th December 2023 
an amendment to the SCI.  This involved modifying the means of collecting co
[...]
ltations by postal letter will continue to ensure that those who are 
unable to respond digitally, which could include older people, are not excluded from 
the planning process. 

. 
7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  
 
7.1 No environmental /sustainability/biodiversity implications are anticipated by the 

proposed amendments to the SCI given that the amendments only seek to amend 
the format of digital communication which the Council will accept for planning 
consultations. 

 
8. Risk Implications  
 
8.1 The changes proposed to the SCI as shown in Appendix 1 are designed to limit  

 risks associated with sensitive information being accidentally disclosed due to 
human error. Such disclosures can cause reputational damage to the Council, 
as well as harm to the individual whose information has been disclosed. Only 
allowing representations to be submitted through an online webform as 
proposed through this report is expected to minimise these risks. 

 
9. Other implications  
 
9.1 None identified. 
 
10. Timetable for Implementation 
 
10.1    If the committee were minded to adopt the replacement text then no further public 

consultation would be required.  The steps to introduce the webform would be taken 
at the Head of Planning’s discretion with regards timing bearing in mind service and 
Digital Services department capacity and operational considerations.  

 
11. Conclusions 
 
11.1 The committee is recommended to adopt the amendments to the Statement of 

Community Involvement contained in Appendix 1, which were subject to Public 
Consultation between 3rd January and 14th February 2024. 

 
12. Background papers 
 

Planning Committee Wednesday 20th December 2023  
 
13.       Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Proposed Changes to the SCI 
• Appendix 2 – Summary of representations 

75

https://democracy.runnymede.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=153&MId=915
https://democracy.runnymede.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=153&MId=915


Rele
[...]
ns that 
are ‘digital natives’. To be all inclusive activities must 
allow for participation beyond social media and ‘the 
web’. 

Noted. No 

Cllr Sam Jenkins Revised mechanisms should be suitable for those  with 
protected characteristics and the Equalities Act.  The 
webform should consider screenreaders and/or Alt 
Text. 

The planning team will work with web 
services to ensure that the webform is 
suitable for all users.  
 
In exceptional circumstances where a 
resident has significant issues the planning 
management team have the discretion to 
utilise alternative methods. 

No 

Elmbridge Borough 
Council 

No Comments Noted. No 

Private Individual The webform should allow for the consideration of large 
files to be attached.  This may need to be done 
separately. 
 
Enable an auto-reply or read receipt as confirmation 
comments have been received.  

Noted. A generous maximum file size will be 
permitted. 
 
 
 
Noted. 

No 

 

81



 
Report title Service Plan Planning, Economy and Built Environment 

Report author Ashley Smith, Corporate Head of Planning, Economy and 
Built Environment 

Department Planning, Economy and Built Environment 

Exempt? No  

Exemption type Not applicable 

Reasons for exemption Not applicable 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
• To resolve 
 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
This report provides details of the Planning, Economy and Built Environment Service Area Plan to be 
delivered during 2024/25 for approval.   
 
The full proposed Service Area Plan is appended (Appendix A). 
 
Items identified as requiring budget growth have been included in the Council’s approved 
budget for 2024/25.  Capital provision will require a further report to Committee to release the 
funds during the year as per the Financial Regulations. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

i) Members approve the 2024/25 Service Area Plan for the Planning, Economy and Built 
Environment Service 

 
 
1 Context and background of report 
 
1.1 Service Area Plans (SAP) are an essent
[...]
nd strengthen engagement with and between 
the business community. 

Ongoing business as usual activities include:  

• Support the activities of Business Runnymede, organising events, producing the 
monthly newsletter and maintaining the website. 

• Ongoing engagement with the business community, LEP and other relevant 
stakeholders. 

• Engagement with town centre stakeholders to support markets/events and other 
relevant projects. 

       

 

97



Planned Activities 

 
 

 
 

98



For all information contained within this document contact: 
Runnymede Borough Council 
The Civic Centre  
Station Road 
Addlestone 
Surrey KT15 2AH 
 
Tel 01932 838383 
 
email: Planning@runnymede.gov.uk 
 
www.runnymede.gov.uk 

 

Further copies of this publication, 
or copies in large print other  
formats or languages   
can be obtained via the  
above contact details.  
 

 
 
 

Search: Runnymede Borough Council

99

https://rbc365-my.sharepoint.com/personal/katy_mcgrath_runnymede_gov_uk/Documents/Desktop/Policy%20Documents/https/www.runnymede.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Planning Applications
	5a RU.23/1396 - 262-264 Chertsey Lane, Staines, TW18 3NF
	23_1396 262-264 Chertsey Lane
	5.	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	23_1396 262-264 Chertsey Lane appendices

	5b RU.23/0356 - Land at Syward Place, 40-48 Pyrcroft Road, Chertsey, KT16 9JT
	23_0356 Syward Place
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO
	THE  DECISION

	23_0356 Syward Place appendices

	5c RU.23/1489 - East Course, Wentworth Golf Club, Wentworth Estate, Virginia Water, Wentworth Drive, GU25 4JZ
	23_1489 East Course Wentworth Golf Club
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	23_1489 East Course appendix

	6 Amendments to the Council's adopted Statement of Community Involvement - Post-Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Statement_of_Community_Involvement_Extracts
	Appendix 2 - Summary of Representations received

	7 Se

Minutes of the meeting


RBC PC 28.02.24 
 

P a g e  |  40 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 28 February 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chair), P Snow (Vice-Chair), A Balkan, 
V Cunningham, T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, S Jenkins, E Kettle, A King, 
C Mann, M Nuti, S Whyte and J WiIson. 

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors T Burton. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors I Mullens. 
  
59 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
There were no changes to committee membership. 
  

60 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

61 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr T Burton. 
  

62 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

63 RU.23/1396 - 262-264 Chertsey Lane, Staines, TW18 3NF 
 
Proposal: Change of use of garage and workshop from (Class B2) general industrial use to 
a (sui generis) tyre fitting place and associated works. (Revised plans received 15/12/23) 
  
Clarification was sought by a committee member on Surrey County Council’s (SCC) 
comments around receiving different versions of the same plan by the applicant, as well as 
there being no requirement for a noise impact assessment.  The Environmental Health 
Officer had not objected to the scheme or required a Nature Improvement Area (NIA), 
having given due regard to the fallback position on the site. The fallback position was that 
B2 Class usage of these buildings had become lawful by virtue of passage of time. B2 uses 
had many activities associated with it that would generate noise and at the request of a 
member examples of B2 uses were provided. Furthermore it was noted that the use 
preceding this was as a petrol station which also had the potential to cause amenity and 
operational issues. 
  
The Head of Planning confirmed that highways officers had looked at the plans in detail 
and were now satisfied that any initial concerns had been fully addressed. Whilst the 
prospect of charging points for e-bikes was welcome by the committee, it was explained 
that SCC had not requested a charging point for electric vehicles. 
  
Members noted that there was a complicated history to the site, which had previous 
commercial uses (either as a repair place or as a petrol station). Members recalled that 
there had been a previous desire from the landowners to turn the location into a residential 
dwelling which would have been a more compatible use of the land, but this had not been 



RBC PC 28.02.24 
 

P a g e  | 41 
 

deemed possible due to various issues, primarily due to the flood zone constraints.   
  
Committee also noted that the application dealt only with the front part of the site, however 
there was concern around the aesthetic nature and the visual amenity that any potential 
storage build-up of tyres would have on neighbouring residents.  Members considered that 
a condition would be relatively hard to enforce. The Head of Planning agreed to add an 
informative to have follow up conversations with the applicant around maintaining this to 
acceptable levels. 
  
It became clear as the debate progressed that the Committee, had some concerns about 
amenity particularly with regards noise, and collectively deemed that a condition with 
regards operating hours on the site would be appropriate.   
  
The requirement for a fine balance was noted, given that there was currently no restriction 
on operating hours for the now immune B2 use of the former petrol station buildings. There 
was some debate about whether 6pm or 6.30pm was an appropriate closing time, following 
further discussion 6.30pm was considered reasonable. It was noted that the applicant was 
not seeking to operate on Sundays or Bank Holidays. Following debate, a restrictive 
condition limiting the use to 8am – 6:30pm, Monday – Saturday (with no trading on 
Sunday) was proposed by a member and supported by the Committee. 
   
Resolved that –  
  
The HoP was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 
  

a)    Conditions 1-6 
b)    Informatives 1, 3 and 4 
c)    Addendum notes 
d)    Additional condition restricting operating hours to 8am – 6:30pm, Monday – 

Saturday. 
e)    Additional informative to follow up with the applicant around the aesthetics of 

the frontage. 
  
Mr AJ McInulty, an objector, and Mr Martin Moss, agent for the applicant, addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
  

64 RU.23/0356 - Land at Syward Place, 40-48 Pyrcroft Road, Chertsey, KT16 9JT 
 
Proposal: Removal of existing car park ramp off Bell Bridge Road and erection of a 
residential apartment building (Use Class C3) comprising 46 no. flats with associated site 
layout amendments, as well as the provision of parking; refuse and recycling storage; 
substation; landscaping; tree works; public open and informal play space; and alterations to 
access from Fox Lane North. 
  
The Committee were keen to find out about the relationship between a scheme of this 
nature and the proposed work on the A320, which had not yet commenced.   
  
The Head of Planning advised that for Runnymede’s local plan to be considered sound the 
Council had to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the examiner that there would be no 
significantly negative impact on the strategic network.  The Local Plan assumed a windfall 
rate and as such schemes that were not allocated were expected to come forward in 
sustainable settlement locations. There was no objection from the highway authority. 
  
Significant HIF funding had been secured and the County Council was moving towards 
delivery of the A320 improvements to assist with strategic capacity. In any case the flats 
proposed were to a very low parking development and as such the impact of the scheme 
would be unlikely to be significant. A highways reason for refusal relating to harm to the 



RBC PC 28.02.24 
 

P a g e  | 42 
 

A320 could not be reasonably sustained. 
  
It was noted that the government had rolled out widespread prior approvals that effectively 
de-regularised planning relating to conversion of office block and allowed the conversion of 
office blocks into flats whilst only having to meet minimal requirements/standards. 
  
It was stated that separation distances to existing buildings to the north of the scheme was 
a negative aspect of the application that added weight against it, but in the opinion of 
officers would not be sufficient grounds for refusal of the scheme on its own.  
  
During the debate disappointment was expressed by several  members about the lack of 
affordable homes on the scheme, however it was clarified that following a viability report 
the developer had agreed to make an affordable housing contribution of some £346,000, 
however that figure was subject to going up or down at the review stage. Policy required 
affordable housing “where viable”. The viability report had been independently assessed by 
a professional viability company. Unfortunately, the rules set by government meant that 
certain criteria had to be taken into account in assessing these reports. 
  
It was further clarified that the requirement for a 10% reduction in energy consumption 
could be achieved however the applicant saw fit so long as it was policy compliant, and the 
details were agreed in advance – there was no requirement for solar panels and heat 
pumps to be deployed.  Furthermore, whilst there was a national desire to phase out gas 
boilers they were not currently forbidden by local or national planning policy. 
  
Several committee members were disappointed by the lack of parking spaces, and some 
members considered that public transport in the local area was poor.  The Head of 
Planning advised that the location would be considered sustainable in planning terms as it 
would have access to a range of facilities, shops and amenities by foot. As a sustainable 
location in planning terms a low or no parking scheme could be acceptable under the 
Council’s policies and SPG. 
  
Further concern was raised in relation to the proposed building’s mass and size, as well as 
its proximity to locally listed buildings.  However, it was highlighted that the Council’s 
heritage officer had raised no objections with regards heritage impact and there was 
significant separation from the station building which has other large modern buildings 
surrounding it.  
  
With regards design and scale, the scheme had been to an independent design review 
panel who had reviewed plans and deemed the scheme an acceptable design. 
  
Some members raised concerns about the level of biodiversity net gain and eco 
credentials. 
  
Members had listed a number of concerns. A motion was put forward to defer the 
application. The purpose of the proposed deferral was: 
  

-        To see if the developer would be willing to make further improvements to the 
scheme, to resolve any of the matters of member concern listed in the debate. 

-        To consider further any advice such as the design review panel conclusions or 
viability assessment. 

-        To visit the site and gain further understanding of its context. 
  

The Committee were in support of the deferral motion. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
The application was deferred for the reasons above. Officers would seek to arrange 



RBC PC 28.02.24 
 

P a g e  | 43 
 

a site visit for the Committee. 
  

65 RU.23/1489 - East Course, Wentworth Golf Club, Wentworth Estate, Virginia Water, 
Wentworth Drive, GU25 4JZ 
 
Proposal: Engineering works to the East Course including; creation of new golf tee 
positions, bunkers, cart path routes and general land profiling and associated works. 
  
Members noted the proposals. Following a number of minor clarifications there were no 
significant issues arising and the motion to approve as set down on the agenda and 
addendum was moved and passed. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
The HoP was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 

a)    Planning conditions 1-7 
b)    Addendum notes 

  
66 Amendments to the Council's adopted Statement of Community Involvement - Post-

Consultation 
 
A proposal to amend the Statement of Community Involvement had come to the committee 
in December 2023, which was unanimously supported by the committee, subject to further 
consultation.  
  
The consultation had recently concluded on proposed amendments to the Council’s 
adopted Statement of Community Involvement.   
  
The purpose of the amendment was focussed on significantly reducing GDPR risk rather 
than making sweeping changes to the policy. 
  
A limited response had been received to the consultation, with the majority of responses 
being provided by statutory consultees. Officers had discretion over the process and so 
where appropriate may make bespoke arrangements with statutory consultees. 
  
It was confirmed to members that the planning department would continue to publish 
residents’ comments on the website. The process would seek to ensure that personal data 
was separated at an early stage to limit GDPR risk. Residents would receive an auto-
acknowledgement on submitting a webform. Digital Services would continue to seek to 
make the website and webform as accessible as possible. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
The amendments to the Statement of Community Involvement contained in 
Appendix 1 were adopted. 
  

67 Service Plan - Planning, Economy and Built Environment 
 
The business plan set out targets and ambitions of development management, planning 
policy, climate change and building control, which all set out to be aligned to the corporate 
plan.  The vast majority of growth within the plan was in relation to climate change activity. 
  
It was clarified that the development of clusters aimed to reap the benefit of having so 
many tech-based companies in the area. 
  
Resolved that –  
  



RBC PC 28.02.24 
 

P a g e  | 44 
 

The 2024/25 Service Area Plan for the Planning, Economy and Built Environment 
Service was approved. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.44 pm.) Chair 
 


